

Summer 1988

Brief for Petitioner, 21 J. Marshall L. Rev. 955 (1988)

L. Lee Byrd

Yvonne T. Griffin

G. Rodney Young

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview>



Part of the [Business Organizations Law Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Consumer Protection Law Commons](#), [Courts Commons](#), [Health Law and Policy Commons](#), [Legal Education Commons](#), [Legal Writing and Research Commons](#), [Litigation Commons](#), [Medical Jurisprudence Commons](#), and the [Privacy Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

L. Lee Byrd, Yvonne T. Griffin & G. Rodney Young, Brief for Petitioner, 21 J. Marshall L. Rev. 955 (1988)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview/vol21/iss4/11>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. LAWRENCE WILSON'S ADMINISTRATION OF THE AIDS TEST TO JOHN SLATER'S BLOOD WAS NOT AN ACTIONABLE INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION	6
A. <i>Wilson's Testing of Slater's Blood Was Not an "Intrusion" Because Slater Consented to Having His Blood Tested As Part of an Annual Physical Testing Program Administered to Determine if He Were Physically Fit to Work</i>	7
B. <i>Wilson's Administration of the AIDS Test to Slater's Blood Did Not Intrude Upon Any "Solitude or Seclusion," Either as to Slater's Person or as to His Private Affairs or Concerns</i>	10
C. <i>Even if Wilson's Testing of Slater's Blood Con- stitutes an Intrusion Upon Seclusion, the Intrusion Was Not Highly Offensive to a Reasonable Person</i>	11
D. <i>Assuming Arguendo Slater Does Have a Privacy Interest in the Medical Information Contained in His Blood and that Wilson Invaded that Pri- vacy Interest, Wilson's Reasonable Business In- terests in Acquiring That Same Information Outweighed Slater's Privacy Interests</i>	15
1. Wilson, as a private employer, had a right to test Slater's fitness for duty as a condition of Slater's employment	18
2. Wilson had valid business concerns which outweighed Slater's right to privacy	19
a. Wilson needed the information for plan- ning purposes	19
b. Wilson needed the information to pre- vent labor relations problems	21
c. Wilson needed the information to pro- tect the economic existence of his busi- ness	22
3. Wilson had valid safety concerns which out- weighed Slater's right to privacy	25

a.	Wilson had a duty to provide a safe workplace for his employees	25
b.	Wilson had a duty to protect his clients and the public	27
II.	LAWRENCE WILSON'S DISCLOSURE OF JOHN SLATER'S TEST RESULTS TO FELLOW LINCOLN COUNTY BUSINESSMEN SEATED AT WILSON'S TABLE DID NOT VIOLATE SLATER'S RIGHT OF PRIVACY BY PUBLICLY DISCLOSING PRIVATE FACTS	28
A.	<i>Wilson's Disclosure of Slater's Test Results to Fellow Lincoln County Businessmen at a Chamber of Commerce Luncheon Was Not a "Public" Disclosure as the Term is Used in Privacy Law</i>	29
B.	<i>Assuming Arguendo that Wilson's Disclosure of Slater's Test Results to Fellow Businessmen at the Lincoln County Chamber of Commerce Luncheon was a "Public" Disclosure of Private Facts, Wilson Nonetheless Had a First Amendment Right to Tell His Friends of Slater's Test Results Because Those Results Were a Matter of Legitimate Public Concern</i>	31
C.	<i>Wilson Had a Qualified Privilege to Tell Fellow Lincoln County Businessmen About Slater's Test Results Because the Results Were a Legitimate Business Concern of the Potential Future Employers of Slater</i>	34
D.	<i>The Court Should Grant Wilson's Motion for Summary Judgment by Ruling as a Matter of Law that Wilson Had a Qualified Privilege to Disclose Slater's Test Results to Fellow Lincoln County Businessmen</i>	38
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Cary</i> , 365 So. 2d 4 (La. Ct. App. 1978)	9, 10
<i>American Council of Life Insurance v. District of Columbia</i> , 645 F. Supp. 84 (D.D.C. 1986)	16
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Weinberger</i> , 651 F. Supp. 726 (D. Ga. 1986)	18
<i>Barber v. Time, Inc.</i> , 348 Mo. 1199, 159 S.W.2d 291 (1942)	35
<i>Bratt v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 392 Mass. 508, 467 N.E.2d 126 (1984)	19, 36
<i>Brents v. Morgan</i> , 221 Ky. 765, 299 S.W. 967 (1927)	32, 33
<i>Briscoe v. Reader's Digest Association</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 529, 483 P.2d 34, 93 Cal. Rptr. 866 (1971)	32, 34
<i>Brown v. Collins</i> , 402 F.2d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	36, 37

<i>Bucyrus-Erie Co. v. State Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations</i> , 901 Wis. 2d 408, 280 N.W.2d 142 (1979)	26
<i>Campbell v. Seabury Press</i> , 614 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1980)	31, 32, 33
<i>Cort v. Bristol-Meyers Co.</i> , 385 Mass. 300, 431 N.E.2d 908 (1982)	19
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	32
<i>Easley v. Apollo Detective Agency, Inc.</i> , 69 Ill. App. 3d 920, 387 N.E.2d 1241 (1979)	23
<i>Elmore v. Atlantic Zayre, Inc.</i> , 178 Ga. App. 25, 341 S.E.2d 905 (1986)	22
<i>Harrison v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 89 (D.S.C. 1967)	27
<i>Holland v. Marriot Corp.</i> , 34 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1763 (D.D.C. 1984)	35, 37
<i>International Chemical Workers Union v. Olin Corp.</i> , No. 87-5745 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 1987) (available Aug. 20, 1987, on LEXIS, States library, Omni file)	19
<i>Kinsey v. Macur</i> , 107 Cal. App. 3d 265, 165 Cal. Rptr. 608 (1980)	29, 31
<i>Knecht v. Vandalia Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 14 Ohio App. 3d 129, 470 N.E.2d 230 (1984)	35, 36, 37
<i>Knight v. Penobscot Bay Medical Center</i> , 420 A.2d 915 (Me. 1980)	14
<i>LaRocca v. Dalsheim</i> , 120 Misc. 2d 687, 467 N.Y.S. 2d 302 (1983)	16, 22
<i>Levias v. United Airlines</i> , 27 Ohio App. 3d 222, 500 N.E.2d 370 (1985)	36, 37
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 390 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	32
<i>Local 1812, American Federation of Government Employees v. Dept. of State</i> , No. 87-0121 (D.D.C. 1987) (available Aug. 20, 1987, on LEXIS, Genfed library, Courts file)	12, 21, 24, 25
<i>Mosrie v. Trussell</i> , 467 A.2d 475 (D.C. 1983)	38
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1492 (1987)	20
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Insurance Co.</i> , 122 Ga. 190, 50 S.E. 68 (1905)	8, 9
<i>Pitcher v. Iberia Parish School Board</i> , 280 So. 2d 603 (La. Ct. App. 1973)	20
<i>Rushton v. Nebraska Public Power District</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1510 (D. Neb. 1987)	27
<i>Senogles v. Security Benefit Life Insurance Co.</i> , 217 Kan. 438, 536 P.2d 1358 (1975)	35, 37
<i>Shoemaker v. Handel</i> , 795 F.2d 1136 (3d Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Smith v. Olin Chemical Corp.</i> , 555 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Thomas v. General Electric Co.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 792 (W.D. Ky. 1962)	26
<i>Texas Dept. of Mental Health & Mental Retardation v. Texas State Employees Union</i> , 708 S.W.2d 498 (Tex. 1986)	19
<i>Tureen v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 411 (8th Cir. 1978)	30, 31
<i>Valencia v. Duval Corporation</i> , 132 Ariz. 348, 645 P.2d 1262 (1982)	13
<i>Virgil v. Time, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 998 (1976)	34, 39
<i>Walsh v. Consolidated Freightways</i> , 115 L.R.R.M. 5045 (Or. 1977)	38

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 199.21-199.23 (West 1986)	17
Fla. Stat. § 381.606 (1986)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 501 §§ 17001, 17003, 17004, 17006 (1985)	17
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1) (1970)	26
Wis. Stat. § 103.15(1) and (2) (1985)	17, 18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 1282, 91st Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in, 1970 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 5177	26
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 1393 (5th ed. 1979)	30
--	----

Cooper, <i>Memo from Assistant Attorney General Cooper on Application of Section 504 of Rehabilitation Act to Persons with AIDS</i> , Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) No. 122 (June 25, 1986)	21
Leonard, <i>AIDS and Employment Law Revisited</i> , 14 Hofstra L. Rev. 11, 42-43 (1985)	16
Prosser & Keeton, Torts § 117 (5th ed. 1984)	28, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965)	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	
§ 652A(2)(a)	6, 8
§ 652B	6, 7, 10, 11
§ 652D	28, 29, 30, 31, 34
§ 652G	35
Schatz, <i>The AIDS Insurance Crisis: Underwriting or Overreaching?</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 1782 (1987)	22, 23
Sicklick & Rubenstein, <i>A Medical Review of AIDS</i> , 14 Hofstra L. Rev. 5 (1985)	16
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Public Health Service, <i>Recommendations for Preventing Transmission of Infection with Human T-Lymphotropic Virus Type III/Lymphadenopathy-Associated Virus in the Workplace</i> , 34 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 681 (1985)	15, 16, 17, 25
